



WEB COPY



1/4

CRP No. 5918 of 2025

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 20-08-2026

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE N. ANAND VENKATESH

**CRP No. 5918 of 2025
and CMP No. 29248 of 2025**

Joesph Julies Ceaser

Petitioner(s)

Vs

1. Savithri

2. Gajamalli

3. Raji

4. Balasubramanian

Respondent(s)

PRAYER Civil Revision Petition filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, to allow the Civil Revision Petition to pass the Decree and Judgement based on the IA.6 of 2025 allowed in OS.No.53 of 2025 on the file of District Munsif, Cheyyur as prayed and thus render justice.

For Petitioner(s): Ms.Hemalatha for
Mr.S.Yogeshwaran

For Respondent(s): Mr.V.Sathishkumar for R3
R1, R2 & R4 – No Appearance



WEB COPY

ORDER

This Civil Revision Petition has been filed under Article 227 of the Constitution of India for a direction to the Court below to pass final judgment in O.S.No.53 of 2025, within the time frame fixed by this Court.

2.Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the 3rd respondent and carefully perused the materials available on record.

3.Notice has been served on respondents 1, 2 and 4 and their names have been printed in the cause list.

4.It is brought to the notice of this Court that, pursuant to the order passed by the Court below in I.A.No.6 of 2025 under Order XII Rule 6 of C.P.C., the judgment has to be passed in the main suit, since no further adjudication is necessary.

5.In the light of the above stand taken by the petitioner, there shall be a direction to the learned District Munsif, Cheyyur, to pass the final judgment in O.S.No.53 of 2025, within a period of four weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order.



WEB COPY

6. In the result, this Civil Revision Petition is disposed of with the above directions. No Costs. Consequently, the connected miscellaneous petition is closed.

20-08-2026

Index: Yes/No
Speaking/Non-speaking order
Internet: Yes
Neutral Citation: Yes/No
ssr



WEB COPY



4/4

CRP No. 5918 of 2025

N.ANAND VENKATESH J.

SSR

To

The District Munsif, Cheyyur.

CRP No. 5918 of 2025

20-08-2026